
[image: image1.wmf]Attach(rules).tif

 RULES AMENDMENT

The Rules Committee offers its first amendment to File No. 2013-755:
(1) On page 1, line 20, and page 2, lines 12 and 24, strike “Service Center” and insert “Service/Community Center”;

(2) On page 2, line 4, strike “Exhibit 1” and insert “Revised Exhibit 1, labeled as “Revised Exhibit 1, Revised Fourth Amendment, December 2, 2013 – Rules””;
(3) Remove Exhibit 1 and replace with Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto, which attaches the Revised Fourth Amendment to Lease Agreement;

(4) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.    
Form Approved:

  /s/ Margaret M. Sidman 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2013\Amendments\2013-755 Rules amd.doc 
1
- 2 -


_1448088629/Attach(rules).tif
A13-]5°S
(720l25 )

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT (“Fourth Amendment”)
is entered into this ___day of December, 2013 (“Effective Date”), beiween GATEWAY
RETAIL CENTER, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, successor in interest to
GATEWAY CENTER ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIP, LTD., a Florida
limited partnership (“Landlord”), whose address is c/o Terranova Corporation, 801 Arthur
Godfrey Road, Suite 600, Miami Beach, Florida 33140, and the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation (“Tenant"), whose address is c/o Tax Collector’s Office, 231 East
Forsyth Sireet, Ste. 141, Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

BACKGROUND FACTS

A. Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated July 8,
2004, as amended by the First Amendment to Lease dated August 30, 2004, as further amended
by the Second Amendment to Lease dated July 6, 2005, as further amended by the Third
Amendment to Lease dated October I, 2006 (collectively, the “Lease™), for certain premises
more particularly described therein (“demised premises”); and

B. Tenant, in addition to using the demised premises as office space for the Duval
County Tax Collector, desires to use a portion of the demised premises as a City of Jacksonville
customer service/community center for a variety of citizen services, including but not limited to,
voter registration, voter education and early voting (the “Customer Service/Community
Center").

C. The Duval County Supervisor of Elections has committed to use the Customer
Service/Community Center as an early voting location during elections to the extent permitted by
law.

D. Landlord and Tenant have agreed to amend the lease to: (i) allow Tenant to use a
portion of the demised premises for the Customer Service/Community Center; (ii) extend the
initial term of the Lease by five (5) and a half years to March 30, 2021; (iii) amend Exhibit “B”
of the Lease to provide for a flat rental rate for the remainder of the Lease term of $12.67 per
square foot; and (iv) allow Tenant and its contractors and subcontractors to make certain
alterations to the demised premises, at Tenant’s sole expense, as more particularly described on
and in accordance with the terms of Exhibit “E” attached hereto (the “Approved Alterations”).

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual benefits each to flow to the
other, the parties covenant and agree as follows:

1. Background Facts. The Background Facts as set forth above are agreed (o be
true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

2. Capitalized Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall
have the meanings given to them in the Lease.

Revised Exhibit 1
Revised Fourth Amendment
December 2, 2013 - Rules

Page 1 of 11
3. Amendment Paragraph I of the Lease (“Term’). Paragraph 1 of the Lease is

deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted in its place:

The term of the Lease shall began on July 1, 2005 and shall end on March
30, 2021.

4. Amendment to Paragraph II (“Rentals”). ‘Exhibit B’ of Paragraph 11 of the
Lease is amended and replaced by the Exhibit ‘B’ (“Rent Payment Schedule”) attached hereio.

3. Amendment to Paragraph VII (“Alterations”). Paragraph VII of the Lease is

deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted in its place:

Landlord consents to the Approved Alterations to the demised premises more
particularly described on and in accordance with the terms of Exhibit “E” .
attached hereto and made a part hereof. Additionally, the Tenant shall have the
right to make any alterations in and to the demised premises during the term of
this Lease upon having first obtained the written consent of the Landlord. The
Landlord shall not unreasonably withhold its consent to any such alterations that
Tenant desires 10 make to the demised premises. The Tenant shall have the
option to remove any or all of said alterations in accordance with the provisions of
Paragraph VII herein at the termination or expiration of this Lease provided such
removal does not cause structural damage to the demised premises, and Tenant
repairs any damage caused by such removal.

6. Amendment to Paragraph X (“Subletting and Assignment””). Paragraph X of

the Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted in its place:

Subject to the terms and conditions hereunder and provided that at the time of
such assignment or sublease Tenant shall not be in default in the performance and
observance of the obligations imposed upon Tenant hereunder, Tenant may assign
or sublease all or any part of the demised premises with the prior written consent
of Landlord, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld. Tenant shall
remain liable for the full payment and performance of all the terms and conditions
of this Lease by any assignees or sublessees, and any breaches by assignees or
sublessees shall be breaches by Tenant. Landlord consents (o a sublease by
Tenant to a City of Jacksonville agency, board, commission or department of
approximately 2,400 square feet of the demised premises for the Customer
Service/Community Center (the “Customer Service/Community Center Area”).
Additionally, Landlord consents to Tenant's sublease, in the sublease agreement
form attached hereto as Exhibit “F” (“Polling Location Agreement’) and made a
part hereof, of a portion of the Customer Service/Community Center Area to the
Duval County Supervisor of Elections 1o be used as an early voting location
during elections to the extent permitted by law. The use of the Premises by such
assignee or sublessee shall be expressly limited by and subject to the provisions of
this Lease.

7. Amendment to Paragraph XV (“Use of Premises”). Par;loraph XV of the

Lease is deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted in its place:

2 Revised Exhibit 1

Revised Fourth Amendment
December 2, 2013 - Rules
Page 2 of 11
Tenant will not make or suffer any unlawful, improper or offensive use of the
demised premises or any use or occupancy thereof contrary to the laws of the
United States of America, the State of Florida, or the ordinances of the City of
Jacksonville, Florida, now or hereafter made. It is understood that the demised
premises shall be used as office space for the Duval County Tax Collector and for
the Customer Service/Community Center. No other use is permitted without prior
written consent of Landlord, which consent by Landlord shall not be unreasonably
withheld.

8. Amendment to Paragraph XVI (“Notices”). Paragraph XVI of the Lease is
deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph inserted in its place:

Any notice, demand, consent, authorization, request, approval or other
communication that any party is required, or may desire, to give to or make upon
the other party pursuant to this Lease shall be effective and valid only if in
writing, signed by the party giving such notice, and delivered personally to the
other party or sent by express 24-hour guaranteed courier or delivery service, by
facsimile transmission with telephone confirmation or certified mail of the United
States Postal Service, postage prepaid and return receipt requested, addressed to
the other party as follows (or such other place as any party may by Notice to the
other specify):

To Landlord: Gateway Retail Center, LLC
c/o Terranova Corporation
801 Arthur Godfrey Road, Suite 600
Miami Beach, Florida 33140
Attention: Stephen H. Bittel, Chairman
(305) 695-8700

With a copy to: Terranova Corporation
801 Arthur Godfrey Road, Suite 600
Miami Beach, Florida 33140
Attention: General Counsel and Vice President
Of Property Management
(305) 779-8955
(305) 672-7800 (fax)

To Tenant: City of Jacksonville
231 East Forsyth Street, Ste. 141
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Attention: Tax Collector
(904) 630-1916
(904) 630-_____(fax)

With a copy to: Office of General Counsel
City of Jacksonville
117 Weslt Duval Street, Suite 480
3 Revised Exhibit 1
Revised Fourth Amendment
December 2, 2013 - Rules
Page 3 of 11
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Attention: Corporation Secretary
(904) 630-1700

(904) 630-1731 (fax)

0. Amendment and Addition of Exhibits. The following exhibits to the Lease are

hereby amended and restated and/or added to the Lease, as applicable, as follows:

A. Amendment to Exhibit “B”. As of the Effective Date hereof, Exhibit
“B” of the Lease is hereby amended and restated to be the Exhibit “B” (“Rent Payment
Schedule”) attached hereto.

B. Addition of Exhibit “E”. A new Exhibit “E” (“Approved Alterations")
is hereby attached hereto and added to the Lease and inserted after Exhibit “D” attached thereto.

C. Addition of Exhibit ‘F”. A new Exhibit “F” (“Polling Location
Agreement’) is hereby attached hereto and added to the Lease and inserted after Exhibit “E”
attached thereto.

10.  Authority. Landlord represents and warrants to Tenant that Landlord has full right
and authority to execute and perform its obligations under the Lease as amended by this Fourth
Amendment, and Landlord and the person(s) signing this Fourth Amendment on Landlord's behalf
represent and warrant to Tenant that such person(s) are duly authorized to execute this Fourth
Amendment on Landlord’s behalf without further consent or approval by anyone. Landlord shall
deliver to Tenant promptly upon request all documents reasonably requested by Tenant to evidence
such authority.

I1.  Effectiveness; Ratification of the Lease. This Fourth Amendment shall be
effective as of the Effective Date. The provisions of the Lease shall remain in full force and
effect except as expressly provided in this Fourth Amendment.

12. Entire Agreement. This Fourth Amendment is the entire agreement of the
parties regarding the modifications to the Lease provided herein, and supersedes all prior
agreements and understandings regarding such subject matier, and may be modified only by a
writing executed by the party against whom the modification is sought to be enforced, and shall
bind and benefit the parties and their respective successor, legal representatives and assigns.

13. Counterpart Execution. This Fourth Amendment may be executed in a number
of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes is deemed an original, and all of which
constitute collectively one (1) agreement, but in making proof of this Fourth Amendment, it shall
not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart.

4 Revised Exhibit 1
-Revised Fourth Amendment

December 2, 2013 - Rules

Page 4 of 11
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunto executed this instrument for the
purpose herein expressed, the day and year above written.

LANDLORD:

WITNESSES AS TO LANDLORD: GATEWAY RETAIL CENTER, LLC, a
Florida limited liability company, successor
in interest to GATEWAY CENTER
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PARTNERSHIP, LTD., a Florida limited
partnership

By. GATEWAY CENTER MANAGER,
LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, its Managing Member

By: GATEWAY RETAIL MANAGER,
LLC, a Florida limited liability
company, its Managing Member

By:
Stephen H. Bittel, its Manager
By:
Stephen H. Bittel, its Manager
Print Name
Dated:
Print Name

[Signature page of the Tenant to immediately follow this page.]

5 ‘Revised Exhibit 1
Revised Fourth Amendment

December 2, 2013 - Rules

Page 5 of 11
TENANT:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By:
James B. McCain, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary Date:

In compliance with the Charter of the City of Jacksonville, I do certify that there
1$ an unexpended, unencumbered and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficient to
cover the foregoing lease and provision has been made for the payment of the moneys provided
therein to be paid.

CONTRACT NUMBER

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

GGov't Operations\LHodges\Public Warks DepartmentiReal Estate Division\Leases-Licenses\Tax CollecionGateway\Fourth Amendment to
Lease Agreement. | (-1 4-13.doc.4.doc

Revised Exhibit 1
Revised Fourth Amendment
December 2, 2013 - Rules

Page 6 of 11
EXHIBIT “B”

Rent Payment Schedule

7.900 square feet*

Term Monthly Rental Amount  Annual Rental Amount
10/1/2013 -

9/30/2014 $8,341.08 $100,092.96
10/1/2014 —

9/30/2015 $8,341.08 $100.092.96
10/1/2015 -

9/30/2016 $8,341.08 $100,092.96
10/1/2016 -

9/30/2017 $8,341.08 $100,092.96
10/1/2017 -

9/30/2018 $8.341.08 $100,092.96
10/1/2018 — :

9/30/2019 $8,341.08 $100,092.96
10/1/2019 -

9/30/2020 $8.341.08 $100,092.96
10/1/2020 -

3/30/2021 $8,341.08 $50,046.48

*($12.67 per square foot ($10.86 p.s.f. rental rate blus $1.81 CAM)

Revised Exhibit 1
Revised Fourth Amendment
December 2, 2013 - Rules

Page 7 of 11

EXHIBIT “E”

Approved Alterations

Landlord consents to Tenant making the following Approved Alterations to the demised
premises at Tenant's sole expense subject to the terms below:

o Demolition of half walls;

Elimination of connection to Tax Collector's Office Break-Room (eliminate door and

replace with wall);

Armor Tax Collector's Office Vault common wall;

General Office Renovations (paint & carpet);

IT Network Equipment installation;

IT 5 Connections & Upgrades (phones & computers);

Security Camera Installation;

Separate Security System from Tax Collector's Office;

General Security Improvements (ADT);

Addition of Card Access to Door (Mag Lock);

ADA Compliance Improvements to Restroom {General modifications and installation of

~ appropriate signage);

° ADA Compliance Improvements to Common Area (General modifications including the
installation of appropriate signage); and

® ADA Compliance of Parking Space & Conslruction of an acceptable handicapped ramp
near Early Voting Site entrance. :

© &6 2 © ¢ o 0 o ©

Tenant shall comply with, and shall require that its contractors, subcontractors,
representatives and agents comply with, all federal, state and local laws, codes, rules, regulations
and ordinances and the requirements of all permitting agencies applicable to the design and
construction of the Approved Alterations and requirements for contractor’s licenses, permits,
certificates and/or registrations.  Prior to Tenanl’s contractors performing the Approved
Alterations, Tenant shall require its contractors and subcontractors to obtain commercially
reasonable insurance policies in the types and amounts as determined necessary by the City of
Jacksonville’s Risk Management Division. Tenant shall also require its contractors and
subcontractors to name the Landlord and its Property Manger as an additional insured on such
insurance policies. Tenant agrees (o diligently prosecute the Approved Alterations to completion
and to pay as soon as reasonably practicable when due the entire cost of any work done by it
upon the demised premises so that the demised premises at all times shall be free of liens for
labor and materials. Tenant further agrees to hold harmless and indemnify the Landlord from
and against any and all injury, loss, claims or damage to any person or propeity occasioned by or
arising out of the doing of any such work by such party or its employees, agents or contractors;
provided, however, that the Tenant’s indemnification obligations hereunder shall be subject to
the limitations of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes, which provisions are not expanded, altered or
waived beyond the statutory limitations contained therein. Tenant further agrees that in doing
such work Tenant will employ materials of good quality and comply with all governmental
requirements and  performs such work in  good and workmanlike manner.

8 Revised Exhibit 1
Revised Fourth Amendment

December 2, 2013 - Rules

Page 8 of 11
EXHIBIT “F”

Polling Location Agreement

Duval County Supervisor of Elections Polling Location Agreement

The parties to this Agreement are the Duval County Supervisor of Elections (the "SOE") and The City of

Jacksonville, a Florida municipal corporation (the “Polling Place™), and is dated effective

L The Polling Place agrécs to provide {ull access to the facility that is agreed upon by the SOE and
Polling Place, at the locations set forih in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  This
Agreement shall be for, but is not limited to, the following dates for the clection cycle:

a.

b.
1. The Polling Place agrees to:
1. Allow access to the potling area from 6:00 a.m. (o 8:30 p.m. on each above-scheduled Election

Date. Should poliing hours be extended by the Governor of Florida for any election, the Polling Place agrees to
provide use of the [ocation beyond these hours as needed to complete that election.

2. Allow voters and poll workers use of the parking lot at the site of the Polling Place, and 1o provide
as many parking spaces as possible o allow maximum parking for voters and poll workers. if the parking lot has an
access gate, then the gate must be opened at 6:00 a.m. and remain open for public access until 8:30 p.m. (or longer
as needed if voting hours have been exiended by the Governor of Florida).

3. Provide for the opening and closing of the facility and/or parking lot both for delivery and pickup
of voting equipment and for Election Day. Either a key must be provided to the SOE or an cmployee of the Polling
Place must be made available and responsible for the opening and closing of the facility and/or packing lot. If this
duty is given to an employee of the Polling Place, then his/her name and phone number(s) must be provided to the
SOE and the Precinct Manager designed by the SOE.

4., Provide access to a telephone and/or fax line that may be used on Election Day by the Precinet
Manger for communication to the SOE,

S. If the Polling Location is a Drop Zone on Election Night, aliow the hours to be open to extend
past 8:30 p.m. and ailow the use of a ullcphonc line to upload the results to the SOE.

6. Receive the voting equipment on bul not before a week prior to the scheduled eiection and allow
voting equipment (o be picked up within seven business days following the election. (Note: the SOE will endeavor
to pickup within two (2) to three (3) days afier Election Day). The Polling Place will be contacted by the SOE’s
contracted delivery company and/or SOE 1o schedule delivery and pickup of the equipment.

7. Provide secure storage space for the delivered voting equipment in the voting room or in a secure
space close as possibic 1o the voting room.

8. Accommodate the required configuration of the vating room. Permit the rearrangement of any

furniture in the facility, such as allowing extra tables, chairs, and/or other objects 1o be stored out of the way.

9 Revised Exhibit 1
Revised Fourth Amendment

December 2, 2013 - Rules

Page 9 of 11

9. Allow the use of tables and/or chairs, if applicable, on Election Day.

10. Allow the use of kitchen amenitics, if applicable. o the poll workers on Election Day.
. Allow the usc of restrooms for poll workers on Election Day.
12, The Polling Place shall neither place nor provide partisan or political messages or materials at the

Polling Place on Election Day, unless outside the {00-foot boundary required by law,

13. Allow the public to campaign 100 feet or more from the building that houses the voting area, even
if the arca is still on Polling Place's property.

14. Permit placement of election signage specific for the needs of the precinct avon the location on
Election Day.

15. Permit photographs (aken by Elections Officials prior to and on Election Day to be included in but
not limited to, in newsletters and publications generated by the SOE and/or the Duval County SOE web site;

16. Allow the SOE 1o perform minor, temporary modifications and enhancements 1o the polling site to
ensure complele access (o voters with disabilities and to comply with the requirements of the Americans with

Disabilitics Act. These enhancements will be made with prior knowledge and approval of the Polling Place.

1L In rewrn, the Duval County Supervisor of SOE agrees Lo provide the following to the Polling
Place:

I, Pay a facility rental fee of $0 per election per precinct.

2. Deliver and pick up voling cquipment at prearranged times before and after cach election (sce

section I1.6. above)

K} Remove all posted election signs avon the location at the close of the polls on Election Day.

4, Return any furniture that was moved prior to Election Day by an Elections Official afier the close
of the polls. In the event that the furniture is 100 heavy for poll workers 10 move, the facility slaff will be
responsible for the movement of the furniture.

5. Provide all supplies needed for voters on Election Day.

6. Maintain security of facility by protecting any access code(s) or key(s) provided to the Election
Office by the Polling Place.

v. The Parties agree 1o the following:

I Both partics understand and agree that each is governed by the limitations and provisions of
scction 768.28, Florida Statutes, and nothing herein limits, waives, or alters cach party’s sovereign immunity,

2. Upon the SOE's delivery of a signed agreement, the facility rental fee (il any). this Agreement )
cannot be cancelled by the Polling Place (or convenience, and this Agreement shall be binding on successive owners
of the Polling Place.

3 Any nolices required for this Agreement shall be sent via overnight delivery or certified mail
(return receipt requested) to the Polling Place at the facility address, and to the SOE at 105 East Moaroe Street,

Jacksonville, Florida 32202.

4, This Aprcement is not assignable by the SOE.
5. The persons signing this Agreement are authorized 1o do $o on behalf of cach party.
10

Revised Exhibit 1
Revised Fourth Amendment
December 2, 2013 - Rules

Page 10 of 11
6. This Agreement may be signed in counterpart and via facsimile signature, the counterparts and

facsimiles of which, when taken together, shall be deemed 1o constitute an entire and original Agreement.

Signed, delivered, and dated on the date first set forth above:

By: _

Jerry Holland, Duval County

Supervisor of Elections
ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
By: By:

James B. McCain, Jr., - Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary ‘

[Corporate Scal)
In accordance with the Ordinance Code, of the City of Jacksonville, 1 do hereby certify that there is an

unexpended, unencumbered, and unimpounded balance in the appropriation sufficicnt to cover the foregoing
agreement; and that provision has been made for the payment of monies provided therein to be paid.

Dircctor of Finance
City Contract Number,

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

H Revised Exhibit 1
Revised Fourth Amendment

December 2, 2013 - Rules

Page 11 of 11




